

Notice of Modification

Section 96(1A) of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*

As the delegate of the Minister for Planning, I modify the development consent referred to in Schedule 1, as set out in Schedule 2.



Chris Wilson
Executive Director
Major Project Assessment

Sydney, 6 December 2007

File No: G92/00678

SCHEDULE 1

The development consent for the Jandra Quarry Expansion granted by the Minister for Urban Affairs and Planning on 30 March 2000 (DA 231-10-99).

SCHEDULE 2

1. Delete the definitions for "The Department", "The Director-General", "DLWC" and "EPA" under "Abbreviations and Interpretation" in Schedule 2, and insert in their place the following:

Department	Department of Planning
Director-General	Director-General of the Department of Planning, or delegate
DWE	Department of Water and Energy
DECC	Department of Environment and Climate Change
2. Delete all references to "DLWC" from Schedule 2 and Attachment 2, and replace with "DWE".
3. Delete all references to "DUAP" from Schedule 2 and replace with "the Department".
4. Delete all references to "EPA" and "NPWS" from Schedule 2 and Attachment 1, and replace with "DECC".
5. Delete all references to "Department of Land and Water Conservation" from Schedule 2 and Attachment 2, and replace with "Department of Water and Energy".
6. Delete all references to "Environment Protection Authority" and "National Parks and Wildlife Service" from Schedule 2 and Attachment 2, and replace with "Department of Environment and Climate Change".
7. In Condition 1 of Schedule 2, delete paragraph (e) and insert the following:
 - (e) Modification Application DA 231-10-99 Mod 3 and the accompanying report titled *Section 96 Report for Readymix – Jandra Quarry*, dated August 2007 and prepared by Benbow Environmental; and
 - (f) the conditions of this consent."

8. Replace Condition 2 of Schedule 2 with the following:
 - "2. If there is any inconsistency between the documents in Condition 1, the latter document shall prevail over the former to the extent of the inconsistency. However, the conditions of this consent shall prevail over all other documents to the extent of any inconsistency.
9. In Condition 12 of Schedule 2 insert after "2002" the following words "and Modification Application DA 231-10-99 Mod 3".
10. Insert after Condition 43 of Schedule 2 the following condition:
 - "43A. Notwithstanding Condition 43, the total concentration of total suspended particulate matter in ambient air must only be monitored every three years or as directed by the Director-General."
11. Replace Condition 44 of Schedule 2 with the following:
 - "44. The levels of noise emitted from the premises must only be monitored every three years for 72 hours or as directed by the Director-General."